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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park   

Date Sunday, February 1, 2026 Post Time  6:15  

Weather      Clear -13C / 9F  Wind:  NW 14 KMH / 9 MPH 

Track Condition Fast  

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  N/A Total Entries 118 

Mutual Handle $1,857,571 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judges 

Jason Portuondo John Dorian   Emma Pote/Justin Stein 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)   

Veterinarian – Dr. Julie Ballinger 
 
Office – The Alcohol Gaming Commission Ontario Judges will be holding a paddock 
meeting prior to the races on February 2, 2026. The discussion will be about the new 
validation of claiming rules and procedures. Racing participants are urged to attend at 
5:30.    
 
AGCO Judges ruled Driver Tyler Jones violated rule 6.02(a) (failing to drive when 
programmed) and wasn’t excused. Mr. Jones has been assessed a $100 monetary 
penalty. Ruling #3551505.  
 
RACES 
 
Race 1 - Reviewed racing action at the stop of the stretch. #4 Winchester Phoenix (T. 
Borth) (7th) made a break. Borth “I was full of pace and Brett’s horse was stopping fast, I 
ended up catching his wheel”. As a result, Judges chartered #4 with an “IX” where the 
incident occurred. No placings needed. 
 
#6 Bettor B Going (J. MacDonald) (1st) finished with broken equipment (right front shoe). 
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Race 2 - Judges Inquiry looking into racing action at the top of the stretch. #2 Devils Arch 
(J.R. Plante) (2nd) went inside two pylons. Plante “I was just following Travis”. #2 was 
lapped at the wire by #5 Veracruz (B. McClure) (3rd). #2 finished 2nd and was placed 3rd, 
#5 finished 3rd and was placed 2nd. The reason for the placing is a pylon violation. 
 
Inquiry video - https://youtu.be/4Z2Ih58Tru0   
 
 
Race 3 – Clear  
 
Race 4 – Reviewed the break just after the start by #4 Like Chaos (B. Richardson) (8th). 
No violations, no placing needed. 
 
Race 5 – Reviewed the break just after the start by #4 Wildturkey Hanover (P. Hudon) 
(5th). No violations, no placing needed. Also reviewed the break at the top of the stretch by 
#8 Move Your Mass (B. McClure) (9th). No violations, no placing needed. #5 Sunday 
Shoes (D. McNair) (7th) finished with broken equipment (left hind shoe).  
 
Race 6 – Clear  
 
Race 7 – Clear  
 
Race 8 – Reviewed racing action in the stretch regarding #6 Johnny Buckshot (T. Borth) 
(3rd). The horse didn’t leave the course and did not gain an unfair advantage. No violation, 
no placing needed.  
 
Race 9 – Clear  
 
Race 10 – Clear  
 
CLAIMS 
 
None  

 

https://youtu.be/4Z2Ih58Tru0

